BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF PITTSFORD NEW YORK AS FOLLOWS:

LOCAL LAW NO. 3 OF 2024: AMENDING §185-162 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF PITTSFORD TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF MEMBERS ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD

Sec. 1 Title

This Local Law shall be known as "Local Law No. 3 of 2024: Amending §185-162 of The Code of the Town of Pittsford to increase the maximum number of members on the Environmental Board."

Sec. 2 Amendment to Existing Law

The Code of the Town of Pittsford, Chapter 185, Article XXIII, shall be amended to revise §185-162 to read as follows:

§ 185-162. Membership; terms of office.

The Environmental Board shall consist of at least seven but no more than eleven members who shall be appointed by the Town Board and serve at the pleasure of the Town Board. Persons who are interested in the improvement and preservation of environmental quality shall be eligible for appointment as a member of the Environmental Board. Each member appointed to said Board shall serve until December 31 of the year in which he or she is appointed.

Sec. 3 Severability

If any clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph or any part of this Local Law shall for any reason be adjudicated finally by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Local law, but shall be confined in its operation and effect to the clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy or action in which such judgment shall have been rendered. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that the remainder of this Local Law would have been adopted had any such provision been excluded.

Sec. 4 <u>Effective Date</u>

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.